
RESOLUTION NO. 1483 


A Resolution of the Board of Commissioners 

of Public Utility District No. 1 of Okanogan County 


Establishing SONET Rates on the District's Telecommunication System 


WHEREAS, the District has installed a fiber-optic telecommunications system to provide 
whole.sale telecommunications services to retail providers; and 

WHEREAS, the District has established rates for wholesale services charged to retail 
providers; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to periodically review the rates to verify the services offered and 
charges for such services are fair and reasonable; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined it needs to offer rates for various configurations of 
SONET service. 

WHEREAS, this Resolution rescinds and replaces Resolution No. 1332 without affecting the 
terms of existing written contracts. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Public 
Utility District No. 1 of Okanogan County rescind rates established by Resolution No. 1332 and 
adopt SONET Rate Schedule attached hereto to be effective July 1, 2009 without affecting the terms 
of existing written contracts. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of March, 2009. 

Trish Butler, President 

ATTEST: 

49:4l?±:c 

E~ 
APPROVED: 


Michael D. Howe, Legal Counsel 



Okanogan PUD SONET Rate Schedule 

SONET Transport Mileage Fees (per Mile) 
NRC 12 Month 

Term 
24 Month 

Term 
36 Month 

Term 
48 Month 

Term 
60 Month 

Term 
STS-1 $100 $49 $47 $45 ' $42 $39 

OC-3 $300 $101 $97 $92 $87 $81 

OC-12 $1 ,200 $152 $146 $139 $131 $121 

on- nter ace protec e tdN, PhPttdLocaSONETN I f on- at ro ec e ILoop 
NRC 12 Month 

Term 
24 Month 

Term 
36 Month 

Term 
48 Month 

Term 
60 Month 

Term 
DS-3 Local Loop $1,750 $1,000 $962 $916 $862 $799 

OC-3 Local Loop $3,750 $2,072 $1,994 $1,899 $1,786 $1,656 

OC-12 Local Loop $5,000 $3, 116 $2,999 $2,856 $2,686 $2,490 

SONET I nterface pro tect d P e , ath P t t d L oopro ec e ocaI L 
NRC 12 Month 

Term 
24 Month 

Term 
36 Month 

Term 
48 Month 

Term 
60 Month 

Term 
DS-3 Local Loop $1 ,750 $1,500 $1 ,444 $1,375 $1,293 $1 , 199 

OC-3 Local Loop $3,750 $3,109 $2,992 $,2849 . $2,680 $2,484 

OC-12 Local Loop $5,000 $4,674 $4,498 $4,283 $4,029 $3,736 

SONET Local Loop Milea~ e Fees (per Mile) 
NRC 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 48 Month 60 Month 

Term Term Term Term Term 
DS-3 $0 $44 $42 $40 $38 $36 

OC-3 $0 $92 $88 $84 $78 $72 
OC-12 $0 $138 $132 $126 $118 $110 

SONET Transport in excess of an OC-12 or the equivalent of 12 STS-1 channels will be 
addressed on a case by case basis. 

SONET Local Loops larger than OC-12 (i.e. OC-48, OC-192) will be addressed on a case by 
case basis. 

Effective: 7 /1/2009 

Resolution No. 1483 - Page 2of2 


